Under IFRS9, impairment allowances shall take into account expectations for future defaults and impairment
losses. In 2018 and 2019, the bank used a statistical model to estimate how expected changes in macro-
economic parameters will affect the future probability of default amongst the bank’s customers. The Covid-19
pandemic led to such great fluctuations in the macroeconomic variables that are used as independent variables
in the model that the model was no longer suitable for predicting future defaults. We have therefore performed
a qualitative assessment of what is likely to happen to the probability of default and house prices over the
coming five years, based on the impacts of past crises, long-term expectations prior to the coronavirus crisis
and the outlook in Norges Bank’s monetary policy report. Expected credit losses are calculated using a
weighted average of the losses under the 3 different scenarios; see below.

   Probability of default
   starting from 30 June 2022

   House prices

Future scenarios used to measure estimated
expected credit losses at 30.06.2022

Annual
average
growth

Weighting
of

scenarioYear 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Scenario 1:  Optimistic scenario for retail market 1,70 1,87 2,04 2,04 1,87 3,7 % 25 %
Scenario 2: Base scenario for retail market 2,00 2,20 2,40 2,40 2,20 2,7 % 50 %
Scenario 3: Pessimistic scenario for retail market 2,50 2,75 3,00 3,00 2,75 0,7 % 25 %

Bustadkreditt Sogn og Fjordane AS   Q2 2022 (unaudited)   14

Note 5  Assets classified by IFRS9 stage

2022 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Gross loans at amortised cost at 01.01.2022 21 611 310 1 552 094 115 217 23 278 621
   Transferred to Stage 1 463 698 – 455 840 – 7 858 0
   Transferred to Stage 2 – 420 964 430 029 – 9 065 0
   Transferred to Stage 3 – 14 507 – 50 284 64 790 0
   New financial assets issued or acquired 5 361 776 392 645 8 365 5 762 786
   Derecognised financial assets – 2 653 810 – 244 103 – 22 954 – 2 920 867
   Other changes – 565 256 – 24 561 – 1 362 – 591 179
Gross loans at amortised cost at 30.06.2022 23 782 248 1 599 980 147 132 25 529 360
Loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 30.06.2022 3 233 4 408 2 066 9 707
Net loans at amortised cost at 30.06.2022 23 779 015 1 595 571 145 067 25 519 653

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at fair value at 30.06.2022 0 0 0 0
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 30.06.2022 0 0 0 0
Net loans at fair value at 30.06.2022 0 0 0 0

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Total gross loans at 30.06.2022 23 782 248 1 599 980 147 132 25 529 360
Total loss allowance for loans at 30.06.2022 3 233 4 408 2 066 9 707
Total net loans at 30.06.2022 23 779 015 1 595 571 145 067 25 519 653

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Guarantees and undrawn credit facilities at 30.06.2022 1 966 144 36 194 0 2 002 338
Loss allowance for guarantees and undrawn
credit facilities at 30.06.2022 65 38 0 103

Net exposure to guarantees and undrawn
credit facilities at 30.06.2022 1 966 079 36 156 0 2 002 235

2021 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Gross loans at amortised cost at 01.01.2021 20 115 257 1 513 123 50 075 21 678 455
   Transferred to Stage 1 547 851 – 534 027 – 13 824 0
   Transferred to Stage 2 – 423 291 438 634 – 15 343 0
   Transferred to Stage 3 – 1 799 – 36 642 38 441 0
   New financial assets issued or acquired 4 479 758 280 695 13 940 4 774 393
   Derecognised financial assets – 2 569 954 – 241 471 – 4 418 – 2 815 843
   Other changes – 528 310 – 27 703 – 219 – 556 231
Gross loans at amortised cost at 30.06.2021 21 619 514 1 392 609 68 652 23 080 775
Loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 30.06.2021 2 541 4 406 1 129 8 076
Net loans at amortised cost at 30.06.2021 21 616 973 1 388 203 67 523 23 072 698

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at fair value at 30.06.2021 102 933 8 921 782 112 636
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 30.06.2021 7 7 23 37
Net loans at fair value at 30.06.2021 102 926 8 914 759 112 599

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at fair value at 30.06.2021 21 722 447 1 401 530 69 434 23 193 411
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 30.06.2021 2 548 4 413 1 152 8 113
Net loans at fair value at 30.06.2021 21 719 899 1 397 116 68 282 23 185 298

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Guarantees and undrawn credit facilities at 30.06.2021 1 803 073 30 346 0 1 833 419
Loss allowance for guarantees and undrawn
credit facilities at 30.06.2021 50 15 0 65

Net exposure to guarantees and undrawn
credit facilities at 30.06.2021 1 803 023 30 331 0 1 833 354

Bustadkreditt Sogn og Fjordane AS   Q2 2022 (unaudited)   15

Note 6  Debt securities in issue

30.06.22 30.06.21 31.12.21Face value
Commercial paper and other short-term borrowings 0 0 0
Bonds in issue at amortised cost  16 900 000  18 400 000  18 400 000
Own unamortised commercial paper/bonds
at amortised cost 0 0 0
Bonds in issue at fair value 3 000 000 2 000 000 2 000 000
Total debt securities in issue  19 900 000  20 400 000  20 400 000

Term to maturity
Remaining term to maturity (face value)
2022 0 2 500 000 2 500 000
2023 2 500 000 2 500 000 2 500 000
2024 2 500 000 2 500 000 2 500 000
2025 3 000 000 3 000 000 3 000 000
2026 4 000 000 4 000 000 4 000 000
2027 4 900 000 3 900 000 3 900 000
2030 1 000 000 500 000 500 000
2033 1 000 000 500 000 500 000
2034 1 000 000 1 000 000 1 000 000
Total 19 900 000 20 400 000 20 400 000

New borrowings in 2022 2 000 000
Net repayments during the reporting period 2 500 000

Coupon
margin

Maturity
date *)

Carrying
amount

ISIN NUMBER Face value Interest rate 30.06.22
NO0010782543  2 500 000 3 MTH NIBOR 0,60 15.06.23  2 502 604
NO0010819170  2 500 000 3 MTH NIBOR 0,42 15.04.24  2 507 541
NO0010843311  3 000 000 3 MTH NIBOR 0,49 23.04.25  3 009 345
NO0010881048  4 000 000 3 MTH NIBOR 0,49 18.06.26  4 015 552
NO0011008377  4 000 000 3 MTH NIBOR 0,75 27.05.27  4 089 578
NO0010895329  900 000 3 MTH NIBOR 0,40 12.10.27  903 655
NO0010871643  1 000 000 Fixed-rate 2,30 19.06.30  912 557
NO0010830524  1 000 000 Fixed-rate 2,68 31.08.33  935 648
NO0010863772  1 000 000 Fixed-rate 2,04 20.09.34  867 481

Total debt securities in issue  19 743 961

The table shows the agreed maturity date.
*) The terms allow for the maturity date to be extended by one year.

All of the loans are denominated in NOK.
All loan agreements are subject to standard loan terms.

The Company has issued three fixed-rate bonds. A hedge has been initiated to counteract fluctuations
in the values of the bonds, and hedge accounting was introduced in conjunction with that.
There is a ratio of virtually 1:1 between the hedged item (the bond) and the hedging instrument
(the interest rate swap).

Bustadkreditt Sogn og Fjordane AS   Q2 2022 (unaudited)   16